FIRST LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY

THIRD SESSION

ORDER PAPER SUPPLEMENT

Sup. No. 2

16 JULY 1958

3

NOTICES OF AMENDMENTS TO BILLS

In Committee

Light Dues (Amendment) Bill [Bill No. 152]

Clause 3:

Minister for Commerce and Industry:

In page 2, lines 14 and 15: to leave out "repairing or because of damage" and insert "emergency repairs in respect of damage occasioned on the high seas".

√Malayan Royal Naval Volunteer Reserve (Amendment) Bill [Bill No. 141]

Clause 8:

Chief Secretary:

In page 3, line 14: after "wounds", to insert "or injuries".

New Clause:

Chief Secretary:

Immediately after Clause 6:

'Amendment 7. Section 16 of the principal Ordinance is of section 16. hereby amended—

- (a) by deleting the sign brackets and figure "(1)" occurring in the first line thereof;
- (b) by inserting the word "male" immediately after the word "Every" occurring in the first line thereof; and
- (c) by deleting the existing subsection (2) thereof.'

Consequential amendments:

Amendments to the numbers of the Clauses in the Bill, consequential on the addition of a new Clause, to be made.

Federation of Malaya Customs Duties Collection Bill [Bill No. 143]

Clause 2:

Financial Secretary:

In page 2, line 12: to leave out "or Settlement".

Clause 3:

Financial Secretary:

- (i) In page 3, line 29: to leave out "called".
- (ii) In page 3, lines 30 and 31: to leave out ', hereinafter in this Ordinance called the "Collector",

Clause 4:

Financial Secretary:

In page 3, line 41: to leave out "called".

Clause 12:

Notes:-

- (i) Page 6, line 12: to leave out the dash.
- (ii) Page 6, line 13: to leave out "(a)".
- (iii) Page 6, line 13: to leave out the semicolon and insert a comma.
- (iv) Page 6, line 14: to leave out "(b)".

Financial Secretary:

In page 6, line 22: to leave out "such removal" and insert "the payment of the customs duty".

Clause 14:

Financial Secretary:

In page 6, line 33: to leave out "at the collection station for despatch" and insert "for despatch at or through the collection station".

Clause 46:

Financial Secretary:

In page 18, line 41: after "of", to insert "non-dutiable or".

Clause 48:

Financial Secretary:

In page 20, line 5: after "officer", to insert "or such other person".

Clause 57:

Note:-Page 22, line 40: to leave out "Exports" and insert "Export".